

**Ma San Group Corporation and its  
subsidiaries**

Financial Statements for the three-  
month period ended 31 March 2011

**Ma San Group Corporation  
Corporate Information`**

**Business Registration Certificate No** 0303576603

20 October 2010

The Company's Business Registration Certificate has been amended several times, the most recent of which is dated 20 October 2010. The Certificate and its amendments were issued by the Ministry of Planning and Investment. The initial Business Registration Certificate No. 4103002877 dated 18 November 2004.

**Board of Management**

Dr Nguyen Dang Quang	Chairman
Mr Ho Hung Anh	Vice chairman
Ms Nguyen Hoang Yen	Member
Mr Nguyen Thieu Nam	Member
Mr Madhur Maini	Member
Mr Lars Kjaer	Member

**Registered Office**

Suite 802, Central Plaza  
17 Le Duan Street  
Ben Nghe Ward, District 1  
Ho Chi Minh City  
Vietnam

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Balance sheets at 31 March 2011**

	Code	Note	<u>Group</u>		<u>Company</u>	
			31/3/2011	31/12/2010	31/3/2011	31/12/2010
			VND million	VND million	VND million	VND million
<b>ASSETS</b>						
<b>Current assets</b>	<b>100</b>		<b>5,805,411</b>	<b>4,626,838</b>	<b>2,737,160</b>	<b>1,636,159</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>110</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>3,703,168</b>	<b>3,394,575</b>	<b>1,485,174</b>	<b>1,037,261</b>
Cash	111		3,703,168	1,155,118	1,485,174	1,037,261
Cash equivalents	112		-	2,239,457	-	-
<b>Short-term investments</b>	<b>120</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>1,261,000</b>	<b>490,000</b>	<b>500,000</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Accounts receivable</b>	<b>130</b>		<b>461,907</b>	<b>314,209</b>	<b>742,305</b>	<b>592,463</b>
Accounts receivable - trade	131		78,831	64,125	-	-
Prepayments to suppliers	132		163,942	83,966	25,698	4,692
Other receivables	135	4	229,416	166,823	716,607	587,771
Allowance for doubtful debts	139		(10,282)	(705)	-	-
<b>Inventories</b>	<b>140</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>330,615</b>	<b>290,200</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
Inventories	141		335,925	296,547	-	-
Allowance for inventories	149		(5,310)	(6,347)	-	-
<b>Other current assets</b>	<b>150</b>		<b>48,721</b>	<b>137,854</b>	<b>9,681</b>	<b>6,435</b>
Short-term prepayments	151		8,884	10,131	417	262
Deductible value added tax	152		30,802	118,872	7,698	5,877
Taxes and other receivables from State Treasury	154		-	2	-	-
Other current assets	158		9,035	8,849	1,566	296

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements*

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Balance sheets at 31 March 2011 (continued)**

	Code	Note	<u>Group</u>		<u>Company</u>	
			31/3/2011	31/12/2010	31/3/2011	31/12/2010
			VND million	VND million	VND million	VND million
<b>Long-term assets</b>	<b>200</b>		<b>17,492,031</b>	<b>16,502,700</b>	<b>19,501,907</b>	<b>18,672,990</b>
<b>Fixed assets</b>	<b>220</b>		<b>8,397,011</b>	<b>8,261,999</b>	<b>2,625</b>	<b>2,039</b>
Tangible fixed assets	221	6	555,685	561,229	745	251
<i>Cost</i>	222		800,438	777,268	803	269
<i>Accumulated depreciation</i>	223		(244,753)	(216,039)	(58)	(18)
Finance lease tangible fixed assets	224	7	-	11,686	-	-
<i>Cost</i>	225		-	16,871	-	-
<i>Accumulated depreciation</i>	226		-	(5,185)	-	-
Intangible fixed assets	227	8	71,413	72,564	214	219
<i>Cost</i>	228		85,703	85,882	234	234
<i>Accumulated amortisation</i>	229		(14,290)	(13,318)	(20)	(15)
Construction in progress	230	9	7,769,913	7,616,520	1,666	1,569
<b>Long-term investments</b>	<b>250</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>8,966,134</b>	<b>8,099,909</b>	<b>19,490,421</b>	<b>18,661,978</b>
Investments in subsidiaries	251		-	-	10,557,997	10,557,997
Investments in an associate	252		8,966,134	8,099,909	8,932,424	8,103,981
<b>Other long-term assets</b>	<b>260</b>		<b>128,886</b>	<b>140,792</b>	<b>8,861</b>	<b>8,973</b>
Long-term prepayments	261		70,835	70,771	8,618	8,730
Deferred tax assets	262		35,780	49,154	-	-
Other long-term assets	268		18,847	17,295	243	243
Goodwill	269	11	3,424	3,572	-	-
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>270</b>		<b>23,297,442</b>	<b>21,129,538</b>	<b>22,239,067</b>	<b>20,309,149</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements*

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Balance sheets at 31 March 2011 (continued)**

	Code	Note	<u>Group</u>		<u>Company</u>	
			31/3/2011	31/12/2010	31/3/2011	31/12/2010
			VND million	VND million	VND million	VND million
<b>RESOURCES</b>						
<b>LIABILITIES</b>	<b>300</b>		<b>7,916,748</b>	<b>8,981,050</b>	<b>4,282,468</b>	<b>3,138,393</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>	<b>310</b>		<b>2,027,040</b>	<b>3,224,917</b>	<b>2,271,378</b>	<b>1,180,433</b>
Short-term borrowings and liabilities	311		1,017,575	1,124,674	2,000,000	-
Accounts payable – trade	312		399,432	443,583	17,352	20,728
Advances from customers	313		21,146	7,997	-	-
Taxes payable to State Treasury	314	12	66,820	152,842	876	1,360
Payables to employees	315		16,833	5,395	15	27
Accrued expenses	316	13	506,583	502,838	252,886	175,667
Other payables	319	14	5,858	987,588	249	982,651
Bonus and welfare fund	323		(7,207)	-	-	-
<b>Long-term borrowings and liabilities</b>	<b>330</b>		<b>5,889,708</b>	<b>5,756,133</b>	<b>2,011,090</b>	<b>1,957,960</b>
Long-term borrowings and liabilities	334		5,134,297	5,000,560	2,011,090	1,957,960
Deferred tax liabilities	335		751,021	751,021	-	-
Provision for severance allowance	336	15	4,390	4,552	-	-
<b>EQUITY</b>	<b>400</b>		<b>12,022,020</b>	<b>10,623,685</b>	<b>17,956,599</b>	<b>17,170,756</b>
<b>Owners' equity</b>	<b>410</b>		<b>12,022,020</b>	<b>10,623,685</b>	<b>17,956,599</b>	<b>17,170,756</b>
Share capital	411	16	5,152,723	5,152,723	5,152,723	5,152,723
Capital surplus	412	16	2,166,136	2,166,136	2,166,136	2,166,136
Other capital	413	17	10,462,804	9,651,713	10,462,804	9,651,713
Foreign exchange differences	416		(23,736)	3,189	-	-
Other reserves	419		(8,785,731)	(9,062,082)	-	-
Retained profits	420		3,049,824	2,712,006	174,936	200,184
<b>MINORITY INTERESTS</b>	<b>439</b>		<b>3,358,674</b>	<b>1,524,803</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>TOTAL RESOURCES</b>	<b>440</b>		<b>23,297,442</b>	<b>21,129,538</b>	<b>22,239,067</b>	<b>20,309,149</b>

Prepared by:

*Lahal*

Ta Thi Thuy Trang  
 Chief Accountant

Approved by:



Nguyễn Đăng Quang  
 Chairman

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements*

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Statements of income for the period ended 31 March 2011**

	Code	Note	<u>Group</u>		<u>Company</u>			
			From 1/1/2011 to 31/3/2011 VND million	From 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010 VND million	Pro-forma 1/1/2011 to 31/3/2011 VND million	Pro-forma 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010 VND million	From 1/1/2011 to 31/3/2011 VND million	From 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010 VND million
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>01</b>		<b>1,338,940</b>	<b>896,541</b>	<b>1,338,940</b>	<b>896,541</b>	-	-
<b>Sales deductions</b>	<b>02</b>	<b>18</b>	<b>(13,018)</b>	<b>(34,165)</b>	<b>(13,018)</b>	<b>(34,165)</b>	-	-
<b>Net sales</b>	<b>10</b>		<b>1,325,922</b>	<b>862,376</b>	<b>1,325,922</b>	<b>862,376</b>	-	-
<b>Cost of sales</b>	<b>11</b>		<b>(758,816)</b>	<b>(539,753)</b>	<b>(758,816)</b>	<b>(539,753)</b>	-	-
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>20</b>		<b>567,106</b>	<b>322,623</b>	<b>567,106</b>	<b>322,623</b>		
Financial income	21	19	186,891	65,360	186,891	65,360	86,995	36,178
Financial expenses	22	20	(139,299)	(49,615)	(139,299)	(49,615)	(104,528)	(23,625)
Selling expenses	24		(176,128)	(187,227)	(176,128)	(187,227)	-	-
General and administration expenses	25		(43,056)	(23,683)	(43,056)	(23,683)	(7,715)	(3,333)
<b>Net operating profit/(loss)</b>	<b>30</b>		<b>395,514</b>	<b>127,458</b>	<b>395,514</b>	<b>127,458</b>	<b>(25,248)</b>	<b>9,220</b>
<b>Results of other activities</b>	<b>40</b>							
Other income	31	21	7,187	4,428	7,187	4,428	-	-
Other expenses	32	22	(6,586)	(4,280)	(6,586)	(4,280)	-	-
<b>Share of profit in associate</b>	<b>41</b>	<b>23</b>	<b>37,782</b>	<b>13,006</b>	<b>181,831</b>	<b>76,494</b>	-	-
<b>Profit/(loss) before tax (carried forward to next page)</b>	<b>50</b>		<b>433,897</b>	<b>140,612</b>	<b>577,946</b>	<b>204,100</b>	<b>(25,248)</b>	<b>9,220</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements*

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Statements of income for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011 (continued)**

Code	Note	Group		Company	
		From 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010	Pro-forma 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010	From 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010	From 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010
		VND million VND million VND million VND million VND million			
50		433,897	577,946	204,100	(25,248)
		(45,039)	(45,039)	(15,007)	-
51	24	-	-	(1,199)	-
52		-	-	(1,199)	-
60		388,858	532,907	187,894	(25,248)
<b>Net profit/(loss)</b>					
<b>Attributable to:</b>					
61		51,040	51,040	27,835	-
62		337,818	481,867	160,059	(25,248)
<b>Earnings per share</b>					
70	25	656	935	330	-
Basic earnings per share in VND					

Prepared by:

*Label*

Ta Thi Thuy Trang  
 Chief Accountant



Approved by:

*[Signature]*  
 Nguyễn Đăng Quang  
 Chairman

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements*

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2011**

	Code	Note	<u>Group</u>		<u>Company</u>	
			From 1/1/2011 to 31/3/2011	From 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010	From 1/1/2011 to 31/3/2011	From 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010
			VND million	VND million	VND million	VND million
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>						
<b>Profit/(loss) before tax</b>	<b>01</b>		<b>433,897</b>	<b>140,612</b>	<b>(25,248)</b>	<b>9,220</b>
<b>Adjustments for</b>						
Depreciation and amortisation	02		29,503	82,074	547	-
Allowances and provisions	03		-	(3,099)	-	-
Unrealised foreign exchange differences	04		12,131	(246)	12,131	(246)
Loss on disposal of fixed assets and other long-term assets	05		9	-	-	-
Interest and dividend income	05		(135,034)	(40,864)	(36,239)	(12,308)
Interest expense	06		83,947	43,847	51,493	23,625
Share of profit in an associate	07		(37,782)	(13,006)	-	-
<b>Operating profit before changes in working capital</b>	<b>08</b>		<b>386,671</b>	<b>209,318</b>	<b>2,684</b>	<b>20,291</b>
Change in receivables and other assets	09		(247,041)	(93,113)	(155,248)	(29,622)
Change in inventories	10		(39,379)	(78,211)	-	-
Change in payables and other liabilities	11		(896,184)	(31,403)	(943,507)	(722)
Change in prepayment	12		(1,130)	(455)	-	-
			<b>(797,063)</b>	<b>6,136</b>	<b>(1,096,072)</b>	<b>(10,053)</b>
Interest paid	13		(37,954)	(20,222)	-	-
Corporate income tax paid	14		(114,788)	(57,005)	-	-
Other payments for operating activities	16		(3,744)	(3,331)	-	-
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>	<b>20</b>		<b>(953,549)</b>	<b>(74,422)</b>	<b>(1,096,072)</b>	<b>(10,053)</b>



**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

	Code	Note	<u>Group</u>		<u>Company</u>	
			From 1/1/2011 to 31/3/2011	From 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010	From 1/1/2011 to 31/3/2011	From 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010
			VND million	VND million	VND million	VND million
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>						
Payments for additions to fixed assets and other long-term assets	21		(163,864)	(124,626)	(1,021)	(336)
Proceeds from disposals of fixed assets and other long-term assets	22		-	18,006	-	-
Payment for investments in associate	23		(17,352)	-	(17,352)	-
Loans provided to related parties	23		-	(1,106,000)	-	-
Collections on loans to related parties	23		-	600,000	-	-
Placements of term deposit and debt instruments	24		(771,000)	-	(500,000)	-
Proceeds from sales of other long-term investment	26		-	336	-	-
Receipts of interest and dividends	27		110,106	26,594	38,399	5,055
<b>Net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities</b>	<b>30</b>		<b>(842,110)</b>	<b>(585,690)</b>	<b>(479,974)</b>	<b>4,719</b>

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

	Code	Note	<u>Group</u>		<u>Company</u>	
			From 1/1/2011 to 31/3/2011	From 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010	From 1/1/2011 to 31/3/2011	From 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010
			VND million	VND million	VND million	VND million
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>						
Proceeds from shares issued	31		2,102,529	-	-	-
Proceeds from short-term and long-term borrowings	33		382,982	374,462	2,000,000	-
Payments to settle debts	34		(405,225)	(352,910)	-	-
<b>Net cash generated from financing activities</b>	<b>40</b>		<b>2,080,286</b>	<b>21,552</b>	<b>2,000,000</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Net cash flows during the period</b>	<b>50</b>		<b>284,627</b>	<b>(638,560)</b>	<b>423,954</b>	<b>(5,334)</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period</b>	<b>60</b>		<b>3,394,575</b>	<b>1,123,616</b>	<b>1,037,261</b>	<b>364,265</b>
<b>Effect of exchange rate fluctuation on cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>61</b>		<b>23,966</b>	<b>246</b>	<b>23,959</b>	<b>246</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>	<b>70</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>3,703,168</b>	<b>485,302</b>	<b>1,485,174</b>	<b>359,177</b>

Prepared by:



Ta Thi Thuy Trang  
Chief Accountant

Approved by:



Nguyen Dang Quang  
Chairman

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements.

**1. Reporting entity**

Ma San Group Corporation (“the Company”) is a joint stock company incorporated in Vietnam. The principal activity of the Company is in investment holding.

The consolidated financial statements comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as “the Group”) and the Group’s interest in an associate.

The principal activities of the subsidiaries are described as follows:

Name	Principal activity	Percentage of economic interests at	
		31/3/2011	31/12/2010
Hoa Bang Lang Consultant Company Limited	Investment holding	100%	100%
Orchid Consultant Company Limited	Investment holding	100%	100%
Gerbera Consultant Company Limited	Investment holding	100%	100%
Dahlia Company Limited	Investment holding	100%	100%
Thai Nguyen Trading and Investment Company Limited	Investment holding	100%	100%
Ma San Consumer Corporation	Trading and distribution	86.6%	86.6%
Masan Industrial Corporation	Food sauce and instant noodle manufacturing	86.6%	86.6%
Viet Tien Food Technology Joint Stock Company	Food sauce manufacturing	86.6%	86.6%
Ma San HD Joint Stock Company	Food sauce and instant noodle manufacturing	86.6%	86.6%
Ma San PQ Corporation	Food sauce manufacturing	81.8%	81.8%
Minh Viet Packaging Joint Stock Company	Packaging	86.6%	86.6%
Ma San Horizon Corporation	Investment holding	100%	100%
Masan Resources Corporation	Investment holding	65%	80%
Ma San Thai Nguyen Resources Company Limited	Investment holding	65%	80%
Nui Phao Mining Company Limited	Exploring and processing mineral	65%	80%

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

All the subsidiaries are incorporated in Vietnam.

The percentage of economic interests represents the effective percentage of economic interests of the Company both directly and indirectly in the subsidiaries.

## **2. Summary of significant accounting policies**

The following significant accounting policies have been adopted by the Group and the Company in the preparation of these financial statements.

### **(a) Basis of financial statement preparation**

#### **(i) *General basis of accounting***

The financial statements, expressed in Vietnam Dong rounded to the nearest million (“VND million”), have been prepared in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, the Vietnamese Accounting System and the relevant statutory requirements.

The financial statements, except for the statements of cash flows, are prepared on the accrual basis using the historical cost concept. The statements of cash flows are prepared using the indirect method.

#### **(ii) *Basis of consolidation***

##### ***Common-control business combination***

Business combination where the same group of shareholders (“the Controlling Shareholders”) control the combining companies before and after the business combination meets the definition of business combination under common control because there is a continuation of the risks and benefits to the Controlling Shareholders. Such common control business combination is specifically excluded from the scope of Vietnamese Accounting Standard 11 *Business Combination* and in selecting its accounting policy with respect to such transaction, the Group has considered Vietnamese Accounting Standard 01 *Framework* and Vietnamese Accounting Standard 21 *Presentation of Financial Statements*. Based on these standards, the Group has adopted the merger (“carry-over”) basis of accounting. The assets and liabilities of the combining companies are consolidated using the existing book values from the Controlling Shareholders’ perspective. Any difference between the cost of acquisition and net assets acquired is treated as a deemed distribution to or contribution from shareholders and recorded directly in equity.

The consolidated income statements, consolidated statements of changes in equity and consolidated cash flow statements include the results of operations of the combining companies as if the group structure had been in existence from the Controlling Shareholders’ perspective throughout the entire periods presented (or where the companies were incorporated at a date later than the beginning of the earliest period presented, for the period from the date of incorporation to the end of the relevant reporting periods). The consolidated balance sheets of the Group have been prepared to present the state of affairs of the combining companies as at the respective dates presented.

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

***Non-common control business combination***

Non-common control business combinations are accounted for using the purchase method as at the acquisition date, which is the date on which control is transferred to the Group. Control is the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. In assessing control, the Group takes into consideration potential voting rights that currently are exercisable.

Under the purchase method, the assets and liabilities of the acquired entity are consolidated using their fair values. Cost of acquisition consists of the aggregate fair value, at the date of exchange, of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the Group. Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of acquisition over the Group's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the acquired entity. When the excess is negative, it is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Transaction costs, other than those associated with the issue of debt or equity securities, that the Group incurred in connection with business combinations included any costs directly attributable to the combination, such as professional fees paid to accountants, legal advisers, valuers and other consultants to effect the combination. Transaction costs are capitalised into the cost of business combination. General administrative costs and other costs that cannot be directly attributed to the particular combination being accounted for are not included in the cost of the combination; they are recognized as an expense when incurred.

**(iii) *Subsidiaries***

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. Control exists when the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. In assessing control, potential voting rights that currently are exercisable are taken into account. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

**(iv) *Associates (equity accounted investees)***

Associates are those entities in which the Group has significant influence, but not control, over the financial and operating policies. Significant influence is presumed to exist when the Group holds between 20 and 50 percent of the voting power of another entity. Associates are accounted for in the consolidated financial statements using the equity method (equity accounted investees) and are initially recognised at cost. The Group's investment in associates includes goodwill identified on acquisition, net of any accumulated amortisation on the goodwill. The consolidated financial statements include the Group's share of the income and expenses of equity accounted investees, after adjustments to align the accounting policies with those of the Group, from the date that significant influence commences until the date that significant influence ceases. When the Group's share of losses exceeds its interest in an equity accounted investee, the carrying amount of that interest (including any long-term investments) is reduced to nil and the recognition of further losses is discontinued except to the extent that the Group has an obligation or has made payments on behalf of the investee.

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

**(v) *Minority interests***

On the acquisition of minority interest after obtaining control or disposal to a minority interest in a subsidiary without loss of control, the difference between the cost of acquisition or proceeds on disposal and the book carrying amount of net assets acquired or disposed at the date of exchange is recorded directly in equity.

**(vi) *Transactions eliminated on consolidation***

Intra-group balances, and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements. Unrealised gains and losses arising from transactions with equity accounted investees are eliminated against the investment to the extent of the Group's interest in the investee.

**(b) *Fiscal year***

The fiscal year of the Company is from 1 January to 31 December.

**(c) *Foreign currency transactions***

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than VND are translated into VND at rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in currencies other than VND during the period have been translated into VND at rates approximating those ruling at the transaction dates.

All foreign exchange differences are recorded in the statement of income, except when they relate to the construction of tangible fixed assets or the translation of foreign currency monetary items during pre-operating stage, in which case they are recorded in the Foreign Exchange Difference Account in equity until the entity commences operations and the tangible fixed assets are put into use. Once the entity commences operations and the tangible fixed assets are put into use, the related realised foreign exchange differences are transferred to the statement of income, unrealised foreign exchange gains are transferred to the Unearned Revenue Account and unrealised foreign exchange losses are transferred to the Long-term Prepayment Account. The unrealised gains and losses are then amortised on a straight line basis over five years.

**(d) *Cash and cash equivalents***

Cash comprises cash balances and call deposits. Cash equivalents are short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amount of cash, are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, and are held for the purpose of meeting short-term cash commitments rather than for investment or other purposes.

**(e) *Investments***

Investments in term deposits and debt instruments; investments in equity instruments of entities over which the Group has no control or significant influence in the consolidated financial statements; and investments in all equity instruments in the separate financial statements are stated at cost. Allowance is made for reductions in investment values which in the opinion of the management are not temporary. The allowance is reversed if the subsequent increase in recoverable amount can be related objectively to an event occurring after the allowance was recognised. An allowance is reversed only to the extent that the investment's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that has been determined if no allowance had been recognised.

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

**(f) Accounts receivable**

Trade and other receivables are stated at cost less allowance for doubtful debts.

**(g) Inventories**

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined on a weighted average basis and includes all costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Cost in the case of finished goods and work in progress includes raw materials, direct labour and attributable manufacturing overheads. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price of inventory items, less the estimated costs of completion and selling expenses.

The Group apply the perpetual method of accounting for inventory.

**(h) Tangible fixed assets**

**(i) Cost**

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. The initial cost of a tangible fixed asset comprises its purchase price, including import duties, non-refundable purchase taxes and any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to its working condition and location for its intended use. Expenditure incurred after tangible fixed assets have been put into operation, such as repairs and maintenance and overhaul costs, are normally charged to income in the period in which the costs are incurred. In situations where it can be clearly demonstrated that the expenditure have resulted in an increase in the future economic benefits expected to be obtained from the use of tangible fixed assets beyond their originally assessed standard of performance, the expenditure are capitalised as an additional cost of tangible fixed assets.

**(ii) Depreciation**

Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of tangible fixed assets. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

▪ buildings and structures	5-25 years
▪ leasehold improvements	3-5 years
▪ office equipment	3-6 years
▪ machinery and equipment	3-12 years
▪ motor vehicles	3-6 years

**(i) Finance lease tangible fixed assets**

Leases in terms of which the Group assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Tangible fixed assets acquired by way of finance leases are stated at an amount equal to the lower of fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments at inception of the lease, less accumulated depreciation.

Depreciation on leased assets is computed on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of items of the leased assets. The estimated useful lives of leased assets are consistent with the useful lives of tangible fixed assets as described in accounting policy 2(h).

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

**(j) Intangible fixed assets**

**(i) Land use rights**

Land use rights are stated at cost less accumulated amortisation. The initial cost of a land use right comprises its purchase price and any directly attributable costs incurred in conjunction with securing the land use right. Amortisation is computed on a straight-line basis over their useful lives ranging from 40 to 47 years.

**(ii) Software**

Cost of acquisition of new software, which is not an integral part of the related hardware, is capitalised and treated as an intangible asset. Software is amortised on a straight-line basis over four years.

**(iii) Brand name**

Cost of acquisition of brand name is capitalised and treated as an intangible assets. Brand name is amortised on a straight-line basis over five years.

**(k) Construction in progress**

Construction in progress represents the cost of construction and machinery which have not been fully completed or installed and mineral assets under development. No depreciation is provided for construction in progress during the period of construction and installation.

Mineral assets under development comprise mineral reserve and related development costs acquired in a business combination and subsequent development expenditure. These assets qualify for capitalisation when the mineral reserve to which they relate is proven to be commercially and technically viable. They are initially recognised at their fair values as part of business combination accounting and subsequent development expenditures are capitalised net of proceeds from the sale of ore extracted during the development phase. On completion of development, defined as the time when saleable materials begin to be extracted from the mine, all assets are reclassified to tangible fixed assets.

**(l) Long-term prepayments**

**(i) Pre-operating expenses**

Pre-operating expenses are recorded in the statement of income, except for establishment costs and expenditures on training, advertising and promotional activities incurred from the incorporation date to the commercial operation date. These expenses are recognised as long-term prepayments, initially stated at cost, and are amortised on a straight line basis over three years starting from the date of commercial operation.

**(ii) Prepaid land costs**

Prepaid land costs comprise prepaid land lease rentals and other costs incurred in conjunction with securing the use of leased land. These costs are recognised in the statement of income on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease from 47 to 50 years.



**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

**(iii) *Tools and supplies and printing axles***

Tools and supplies and printing axles are stated at cost and amortised over their useful lives ranging from six months to two years.

**(iv) *Borrowing fees***

Loan origination costs are incurred in conjunction with the arrangement of long-term borrowings and are amortised on a straight-line basis over the tenure of the borrowings.

**(m) **Goodwill****

Goodwill arises on acquisition of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures in non-common control acquisition.

Goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation. Goodwill is amortised on a straight-line basis over 10 years. In respect of equity accounted investees, the carrying amount of goodwill is included in the carrying value of the investment.

**(n) **Trade and other payables****

Trade and other payables are stated at their cost.

**(o) **Provisions****

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability.

**(p) **Taxation****

Income tax on the profit or loss for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognised in the statement of income except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly to equity, in which case it is recognised in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realisation or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

**(q) Equity**

**(i) *Share capital and capital surplus***

Ordinary share capital is classified as equity. The excess of proceeds contributed over the par value of shares issued is recorded as capital surplus. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of ordinary shares are recognised as a deduction from capital surplus.

**(ii) *Other capital***

The Company entered into agreements to issue a fixed number of shares at a fixed date in the future to acquire certain assets. Under the agreements, there were no other settlement alternatives and these instruments do not result in outflow of economic resources of the Group and the Company. The Group and Company considered existing accounting regulations to determine the treatment of these instruments. The Group and the Company have considered related accounting regulations in other jurisdictions and Circular 210/2009/TT-BTC dated 6 November 2009 which becomes effective for financial periods commencing 1 January 2011. Under the above guidance and circular, these transactions would have been recorded in equity. The Group and the Company have not early adopted Circular 210. However, based on these guidance, the Group and the Company have adopted the accounting policy to record such instruments in Other Capital in equity so that the accounting treatment provides comparability and consistency with future financial statements as required by Vietnamese Accounting Standard 01 *Framework*.

**(iii) *Other reserves***

Equity movements resulting from common-control business combination and acquisition of/disposal to minority interest are recorded in Other Reserves in equity.

**(r) Revenue**

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised in the statement of income when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer. No revenue is recognised if there are significant uncertainties regarding recovery of the consideration due or the possible return of goods.

**(s) Financial income and financial expenses**

**(i) *Financial income***

Financial income comprises interest income from deposits and loans, dividend income, gain on the disposal of long-term investments and foreign exchange gains. Interest income is recognised as it accrues in the statement of income. Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established.

Share dividends were previously recognised as dividend income at the par value of the shares received. On 31 December 2009, the Ministry of Finance issued Circular No. 244/2009/TT-BTC, which requires that share dividends are not recognised as dividend income. The change in accounting policy resulting from the change in accounting regulation did not have a material impact on these financial statements.

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

**(ii) Financial expenses**

Financial expenses comprise interest expenses on borrowings and foreign exchange losses. Borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred, except where the borrowing costs relate to borrowings in respect of the construction of tangible fixed assets, in which case the borrowing costs incurred during the period of construction are capitalised as part of the cost of the fixed assets concerned.

**(t) Operating lease payments**

Payments made under operating leases are recognised in the statement of income on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease incentives received are recognised in the statement of income as an integral part of the total lease expense.

**(u) Earnings per share**

The Group present basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

**(v) Related parties**

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence.

**3. Cash and cash equivalents**

	<u>Group</u>		<u>Company</u>	
	31/3/2011	31/12/2010	31/3/2011	31/12/2010
	VND million	VND million	VND million	VND million
Cash on hand	1,587	1,448	325	59
Cash in bank	3,699,581	3,393,127	1,484,849	1,037,202
Cash in transit	2,000	-	-	-
	3,703,168	3,394,575	1,485,174	1,037,261

Cash and cash equivalent at 31 March 2011 of the Group and the Company included amounts denominated in currencies other than VND amounting to VND2,813 million (31/12/2010: VND532,095 million) and nil (31/12/2010: VND527,493 million), respectively.

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

**4. Other receivables**

	<u>Group</u>		<u>Company</u>	
	31/3/2011	31/12/2010	31/3/2011	31/12/2010
	VND million	VND million	VND million	VND million
<b>Amounts due from Ma San Corporation</b>				
<b>- parent company</b>				
Non-trade	161,060	109,561	161,060	109,561
<b>Amounts due from other related companies</b>				
Non-trade	-	62	546,329	477,149

The non-trade amounts due from Ma San Corporation was unsecured, interest free and are receivable at call.

The non-trade amount due from other related companies of the Company was an unsecured loan, bore interest at 15% per annum and are receivable on demand.

**5. Inventories**

	<u>Group</u>		<u>Company</u>	
	31/3/2011	31/12/2010	31/3/2011	31/12/2010
	VND million	VND million	VND million	VND million
Goods in transit	9,275	40,210	-	-
Raw materials	145,939	143,566	-	-
Tools and supplies	455	392	-	-
Work in progress	23,320	54,965	-	-
Finished goods	156,936	57,414	-	-
	335,925	296,547	-	-
Allowance for inventories	(5,310)	(6,347)	-	-
	330,615	290,200	-	-

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

**6. Tangible fixed assets**

**Group**

	<b>Buildings and structures VND million</b>	<b>Leasehold improvements VND million</b>	<b>Office equipment VND million</b>	<b>Machinery and equipment VND million</b>	<b>Motor vehicles VND million</b>	<b>Total VND million</b>
<b>Cost</b>						
Opening balance	182,597	6,648	23,026	547,103	17,894	777,268
Additions	407	-	2,282	1,645	701	5,035
Transfers from construction in progress	361	-	-	1,326	-	1,687
Disposals	-	-	(56)	-	(294)	(350)
Transferred to long term prepayment	-	-	-	(110)	-	(110)
Reclassifications from finance lease and intangible fixed assets	(36)	-	(256)	16,174	1,026	16,908
Closing balance	183,329	6,648	24,996	566,138	19,327	800,438
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>						
Opening balance	23,567	2,168	9,061	170,584	10,659	216,039
Charge for the period	2,697	553	1,552	18,035	829	23,666
Disposals	-	-	(47)	-	(294)	(341)
Reclassifications from finance lease and intangible fixed assets	(11)	-	(165)	5,157	408	5,389
Closing balance	26,253	2,721	10,401	193,776	11,602	244,753
<b>Net book value</b>						
Opening balance	159,030	4,480	13,965	376,519	7,235	561,229
Closing balance	157,076	3,927	14,596	372,361	7,725	555,685

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

**Company**

As of 31 March 2011, the Company acquired office equipment costing VND803 million. Depreciation during the three-month period ended 31 March 2011 amounted to VND58 million. The net book value of the Company's tangible fixed assets at 31 March 2011 was VND745 million.

**7. Finance lease tangible fixed assets**

**Group**

	<b>Machinery and equipment VND million</b>
<b>Cost</b>	
Opening balance	16,871
Reclassification to tangible fixed assets	(16,871)
	<hr/>
Closing balance	-
	<hr/>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>	
Opening balance	5,185
Charge for the period	201
Reclassification to tangible fixed assets	(5,386)
	<hr/>
Closing balance	-
	<hr/>
<b>Net book value</b>	
Opening balance	11,686
Closing balance	-
	<hr/> <hr/>

The production equipment was leased by a subsidiary, Masan Industrial Corporation, under various finance lease agreements with Vietcombank Financial Leasing Company, Ho Chi Minh City Branch. At the end of each of the leases, Masan Industrial Corporation has the option to purchase the leased equipment at a beneficial price. The leased equipment secures the lease obligations.

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

**8. Intangible fixed assets**

**Group**

	<b>Land use rights</b>	<b>Software</b>	<b>Brand name</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<b>VND million</b>	<b>VND million</b>	<b>VND million</b>	<b>VND million</b>
<b>Cost</b>				
Opening balance	77,611	7,525	746	85,882
Additions	-	59	-	59
Transfers to long term prepayment	-	-	(201)	(201)
Reclassification to tangible fixed assets	-	(37)	-	(37)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Closing balance	77,611	7,547	545	85,703
<b>Accumulated amortisation</b>				
Opening balance	10,066	2,934	318	13,318
Amortisation for the period	426	594	27	1,047
Transfers to long term prepayment	-	-	(72)	(72)
Reclassification to tangible fixed assets	-	(3)	-	(3)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Closing balance	10,492	3,525	273	14,290
<b>Net book value</b>				
Opening balance	67,545	4,591	428	72,564
Closing balance	67,119	4,022	272	71,413
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

As of 31 March 2011, land use rights with a carrying value of VND39,600 million (31/12/2010: VND39,856 million) were pledged with banks as security for loans granted to the Group.

**Company**

As of 31 March 2011, the Company acquired software costing VND234 million. Amortisation during the three-month period ended 31 March 2011 amounted to VND20 million. The net book value of the Company's intangible fixed assets at 31 March 2011 was VND214 million.

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

**9. Construction in progress**

	<u>Group</u> 31/3/2011	<u>Company</u> 31/3/2011
	VND million	VND million
Opening balance	7,616,520	1,569
Additions during the period	158,770	97
Transfer to tangible fixed assets	(1,687)	-
Transfer to long term prepayments	(3,690)	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Closing balance	7,769,913	1,666
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

**10. Investments**

	<u>Group</u>		<u>Company</u>	
	31/3/2011	31/12/2010	31/3/2011	31/12/2010
	VND million	VND million	VND million	VND million
<b>Long-term investments</b>				
Investments in subsidiaries	-	-	10,557,997	10,557,997
Investment in an associate	8,966,134	8,099,909	8,932,424	8,103,981
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
	8,966,134	8,099,909	19,490,421	18,661,978
<hr/>				
<b>Short-term investments</b>				
Term deposits to bank	761,000	490,000	-	-
Investment in debt instruments	500,000	-	500,000	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
	1,261,000	490,000	500,000	-
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Details of the Company's investments in subsidiaries are as follow:

<b>Name</b>	<b>31/3/2011</b>	<b>31/12/2010</b>
	VND million	VND million
Ma San Consumer Corporation	8,400,824	8,400,824
Hoa Bang Lang Consultant Company Limited	516,600	516,600
Orchid Consultant Company Limited	441,200	441,200
Masan Horizon Corporation	1,199,373	1,199,373
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	10,557,997	10,557,997
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>



**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

As of 31 March 2011, the Company held 86.6% of the economic interest in Ma San Consumer Corporation.

On 17 December 2010, an investor entered into an agreement with Ma San Resource Corporation (“MR”) to invest the VND equivalent of US\$100 million for new ordinary shares of MR representing a 20% ownership. The transaction closed on 16 March 2011. As part of the transaction, Ma San Horizon Corporation invested VND487,500 million in MR for new ordinary shares at the same valuation as the investor. As a result, the Group’s ownership in MR was diluted from 80% to 65%. The Company also granted the investor an option to put its 20% ownership in MR to the Company for the Company’s shares in the event MR is not listed on an internationally recognized exchange within 4.5 years after the closing of the transaction. The amount of shares to be issued in the event the put option is exercised will be based on the then trading price of the Company’s shares and an amount of shares that would allow the investor to generate a 15% annual internal rate of return.

Beginning of January 2011, investment in an associate represented the company’s 28.74% direct ownership interest in Vietnam Technological and Commercial Joint Stock Bank (“Techcombank”). On 10 January 2011, the Company entered into an agreement to acquire an additional 2,834,402 bonds from other bondholders and has agreed to irrevocably and mandatorily convert those bonds into shares. The purchase consideration included cash of VND17,352 million, payable within six months, and an agreement to issue 10,814,545 new ordinary shares of the Company within the period of 18 months commencing on 10 January 2011. As a result, the Company’s total economic interest in Techcombank as of the date of issuance of these financial statements has increased to 30.84%.

Term deposits to banks represent deposits with original terms to maturity of more than three months from their transaction dates. The term deposits are denominated in Vietnam Dong and earned interest rates from 8.5% to 13.6% per annum during the three-month period ended 31 March 2011 (2010: 11%).

Investment in debt instruments earned interest at 15% per annum with the maturity of one year from the transaction dates.

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

**11. Goodwill**

	<b>VND million</b>
<b>Cost</b>	
Opening balance/closing balance	5,954
	<hr/>
<b>Accumulated amortisation</b>	
Opening balance	2,382
Amortisation for the period	148
	<hr/>
Closing balance	2,530
	<hr/>
<b>Net book value</b>	
Opening balance	3,572
Closing balance	3,424
	<hr/> <hr/>

**12. Taxes payable to State Treasury**

	<u>Group</u>		<u>Company</u>	
	31/3/2011	31/12/2010	31/3/2011	31/12/2010
	VND million	VND million	VND million	VND million
Corporate income tax	34,383	104,132	-	5
Value added tax	20,507	25,378	282	-
Import-export tax	855	1,292	-	-
Personal income tax	587	-	-	-
Other taxes	10,488	22,040	594	1,355
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
	66,820	152,842	876	1,360
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

**13. Accrued expenses**

	<u>Group</u>		<u>Company</u>	
	31/3/2011	31/12/2010	31/3/2011	31/12/2010
	VND million	VND million	VND million	VND million
Advertising and promotion expenses	149,720	192,374	-	-
Accrued interest payable	241,978	146,578	227,991	141,569
Sales discount	-	51,362	-	-
Transportation expenses	35,191	25,516	-	-
Bonus and 13 <sup>th</sup> month salary	-	18,163	-	712
Consultant fee	24,895	18,326	24,895	18,326
Withholding tax	-	15,367	-	14,805
Unbilling invoices	42,429	-	-	-
Others	12,370	35,152	-	255
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
	506,583	502,838	252,886	175,667
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>

**14. Other payables**

	<u>Group</u>		<u>Company</u>	
	31/3/2011	31/12/2010	31/3/2011	31/12/2010
	VND million	VND million	VND million	VND million
Financial activities payables	-	980,003	-	980,003
Others	5,858	7,585	249	2,648
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
	5,858	987,588	249	982,651
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

**15. Provision for severance allowance**

Movements of provision for severance allowance during the three-month period ended 31 March 2011 were as follows:

	<u>Group</u> 2011 VND million	<u>Company</u> 2011 VND million
Opening balance	4,552	-
Provision made during the period	-	-
Provision used during the period	(162)	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Closing balance	4,390	-
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Under the Vietnamese Labour Code, when employees who have worked for 12 months or more (“eligible employees”) voluntarily terminates their labour contracts, the employer is required to pay the eligible employees severance allowance calculated based on years of service and employees’ compensation at termination. Provision for severance allowance has been provided based on employees’ years of service and their current salary level.

Pursuant to Law on Social Insurance, effective from 1 January 2009, the Group and its employees are required to contribute to an unemployment insurance fund managed by the Vietnam Social Insurance Agency. The contribution to be paid by each party is calculated at 1% of the lower of the employees’ basic salary and 20 times the general minimum salary level as specified by the Government from time to time. With the implementation of the unemployment insurance scheme, the Group is no longer required to provide severance allowance for the service period after 1 January 2009. However, severance allowance to be paid to existing eligible employees as of 31 December 2008 will be determined based on the eligible employees’ years of service as of 31 December 2008 and their average salary for the six-month period prior to the termination date.

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

**16. Share capital and capital surplus**

The Company's authorised and issued share capital comprise:

	<b>31/3/2011</b>		<b>31/12/2010</b>	
	<b>Number of shares</b>	<b>VND million</b>	<b>Number of shares</b>	<b>VND million</b>
<b>Authorised share capital</b>	515,272,269	5,152,723	515,272,269	5,152,723
<b>Issued share capital</b>				
Ordinary shares	515,272,269	5,152,723	515,272,269	5,152,723
<b>Capital surplus</b>	-	2,166,136	-	2,166,136

Capital surplus represents the excess of the proceeds on issuance of shares over the par value.

All ordinary shares have a par value of VND10,000. Each share is entitled to one vote at meetings of the Company. Shareholders are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time. All ordinary shares are ranked equally with regard to the Company's residual assets. In respect of shares bought back by the Company, all rights are suspended until those shares are reissued.

Movements in issued share capital during the three-month period ended 31 March 2011 were as follows:

	<b>2011</b>		<b>2010</b>	
	<b>Number of shares</b>	<b>VND million</b>	<b>Number of shares</b>	<b>VND million</b>
Balance at beginning of the period	515,272,269	5,152,723	485,399,820	4,853,998
Issuance of new shares for cash	-	-	29,872,449	298,725
Balance at the end of the period	515,272,269	5,152,723	515,272,269	5,152,723

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

**17. Other capital**

Other capital represents the fair value of the Company's shares to be issued as consideration for the acquisition of net assets in the following subsidiaries and an associate. The fair value of these shares was measured at the date of the related acquisition.

	<b>Date of issue</b>	<b>Number of shares</b>
Acquisition of 16% economic interest in Ma San Food Corporation	24 June 2014	88,411,350
Acquisition of 15% economic interest in NPV	15 October 2012	22,629,310
Acquisition of 16,334,402 convertible bonds in Vietnam Technological and Commercial Joint Stock Bank	30 June 2012	43,353,045

**18. Total revenue**

Total revenue represents the gross invoiced value of goods sold and services rendered exclusive of value added tax.

**19. Financial income**

	<u><b>Group</b></u>		<u><b>Company</b></u>	
	<b>From 1/1/2011 to 31/3/2011</b>	<b>From 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010</b>	<b>From 1/1/2011 to 31/3/2011</b>	<b>From 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010</b>
	<b>VND million</b>	<b>VND million</b>	<b>VND million</b>	<b>VND million</b>
Interest income	135,034	40,864	36,239	12,308
Foreign exchange gains	24,906	717	23,959	246
Other	26,951	23,779	26,797	23,624
	<b>186,891</b>	<b>65,360</b>	<b>86,995</b>	<b>36,178</b>

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

**20. Financial expenses**

	<u>Group</u>		<u>Company</u>	
	From 1/1/2011 to 31/3/2011	From 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010	From 1/1/2011 to 31/3/2011	From 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010
	VND million	VND million	VND million	VND million
Interest expense	83,947	43,847	51,493	23,625
Foreign exchange loss	38,407	5,727	36,090	-
Other	16,945	41	16,945	-
	139,299	49,615	104,528	23,625

**21. Other income**

	<u>Group</u>		<u>Company</u>	
	From 1/1/2011 to 31/3/2011	From 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010	From 1/1/2011 to 31/3/2011	From 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010
	VND million	VND million	VND million	VND million
Income from scrap sales	7,187	2,713	-	-
Others	-	1,715	-	-
	7,187	4,428	-	-

**22. Other expenses**

	<u>Group</u>		<u>Company</u>	
	From 1/1/2011 to 31/3/2011	From 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010	From 1/1/2011 to 31/3/2011	From 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010
	VND million	VND million	VND million	VND million
Net book value of disposed fixed assets	9	-	-	-
Cost of scrap sales	6,577	2,577	-	-
Others	-	1,703	-	-
	6,586	4,280	-	-

**Ma San Group Corporation and its subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011**  
**(continued)**

**23. Share of profit in an associate**

	<u>Group</u>		<u>Company</u>	
	From 1/1/2011 to 31/3/2011	From 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010	From 1/1/2011 to 31/3/2011	From 1/1/2010 to 31/3/2010
	VND million	VND million	VND million	VND million
Share of profit in associate	181,831	76,494	-	-
Amortisation of goodwill	(144,049)	(63,488)	-	-
	37,782	13,006	-	-

**24. Current tax expense**

Current tax expenses for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011 for group is 45,039 VND million.

**25. Earnings per share**

The calculation of basic earnings per share at 31 March 2011 was based on the profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of VND337,818 million (31 March 2010: VND96,571 million) of the Group and a weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding of 515,272,269 shares during the three-month period ended 31 March 2011 (31 March 2010: 485,399,820 shares).

Prepared by:

*Lahal*

Ta Thi Thuy Trang  
*Chief Accountant*

Approved by:

*Nguyen Dang Quang*



Nguyen Dang Quang  
*Chairman*

